The sensitivity analysis below shows the sensitivity of
the UO’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability/
(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.90
percent and 6.90 percent, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively, as well as what the net OPEB liability/
(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher
than the current rate (in thousands):

Discount Rate

RHIA RHIPA

June 30,
2025

June 30,
2024

June 30,
2025

June 30,
2024

1% Decrease
5.90%/5.90%

$ (5,485) $ (5,478) $ (2,920) $ (2,454)

Current Discount Rate
6.90%/6.90%

(5,925) (6,026) (3,048) (2,612)

1% Increase
7.90%/7.90%

(6,305) (6,497) (3,175) (2,760)

The sensitivity analysis below shows the sensitivity of
the UO’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability/
(asset) calculated using the current healthcare cost
trend rates, as well as what the net OPEB liability/
(asset) would be if it were calculated using healthcare
trend rates that are one percentage point lower, or
one percentage point higher than the current rates (in
thousands):

Healthcare Cost Rate

RHIA RHIPA

June 30,
2025

June 30,
2024

June 30,
2025

June 30,
2024

1% Decrease $ (5,925) $ (6,026) $ (3,234) $ (2,827)

Current Discount Rate (5,925) (6,026) (3,048) (2,612)

1% Increase (5,925) (6,026) (2,844) (2,373)

Assumed Asset Allocation

Asset Class/Strategy
Oregon Investment

Council (OIC) Range
OIC

Target

Debt Securities 20.0 - 30.0 % 25.0 %

Public Equity 22.5 - 32.5 27.5

Real Estate 7.5 - 17.5 12.5

Private Equity 15.0 - 27.5 20.0

Real Assets 2.5 - 10.0 7.5

Diversifying Strategies 2.5 - 10.0 7.5

Opportunity Portfolio 0.0 - 5.0 0.0

Total   100 %

The following key methods and assumptions were
used to measure the total RHIPA OPEB liability:

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions:

RHIPA

Report Date June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Valuation Date December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Measurement Date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Experience Study
Report 2022,

published July 2023
2020,

published July 2021

Actuarial Assumptions:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Inflation Rate 2.40 percent 2.40 percent

Long-Term Expected
Rate of Return

6.90 percent 6.90 percent

Discount Rate 6.90 percent 6.90 percent

Projected Salary
Increases

3.40 percent 3.40 percent

Retiree Healthcare
Participation

8-14 Years of Service: 10%
15-19 Years of Service: 11%
20-24 Years of Service: 12%
25-29 Years of Service:20%
30+ Years of Service: 25%

8-14 Years of Service: 10%
15-19 Years of Service: 11%
20-24 Years of Service: 14%